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City of Union Gap
Community Development

PUBLIC HEARING
Staff Report
September22,2020
October 13,2020
Class 3 Review ) 2020.0145.C30001
)

Applicant: ) Staff Contact:
Digital Design and ) Lynn Deitrick, YVCOG - Planning
Development/Leanne Liddicoat. ) Representative for City of Union Gap
Proposed three (3) unit residential )

building (Tri-Plex) in the R-2 zoning
district.

REQUEST

The applicant is proposing to construct a multifamily triplex building approximately 3,499
square feet in area in the R-2 zoning district. The parcel is approximately .29 acre (12,632.4
square feet) in area and located at 1811 Lakeata Avenue, Union Gap, Washington.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION
From the review of the application, Union Gap Comprehensive Plan and Development Code,
staff makes the following:

FINDINGS

Applicant:  Leanne Liddicoat, Digital Design and Development
3611 River Road, Ste 100
Yakima, WA 98902

Owner: Roberto Arteaga
14400 Tieton Drive
Yakima WA 98908

Location. The site address is 1811 Lakeata Avenue, Union Gap, Washington 98903.
Assessor’s Parcel Numbers: 19133212502

Summary of Request: Approval of a Class 3 zoning review in accordance with Chapter
17.14 of the Union Gap Municipal Code (UGMC) for the construction of multifamily triplex
building in the R-2 Zoning District.
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ZONING AND FUTURE LAND USE

Zoning Future Land Use

Site Single Family 2 Residential District ~ Residential
(R-2)

North Single Family 2 Residential District = Residential
(R-2)

South Single Family 2 Residential District ~ Residential
R-2)

East Single Family 2 Residential District ~ Residential
(R-2)

West Single Family 2 Residential District =~ Residential
(R-2)

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

The Union Gap Comprehensive Plan designates the future land use for this area as
Residential. The following goals, objectives and policies apply to the Residential future land
use designation and the proposed project:

Goal LU 4:
Policies:

Pol. LU 4.1

Pol. LU 4.2

Pol. LU 4.3

Pol. LU 4.4

Pol. LU 4.5

Pol. LU 4.8

Staff Report
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Preserve and enhance our residential neighborhoods.

Infill developmeht shall be compatible with the scale and character of the
surrounding neighborhood.

Additional small-scale multifamily development may be an appropriate
transition between the major commercial arterials and the single-family
neighborhoods.

Residential neighborhoods should be protected from encroachment by
incompatible uses.

New multi-family developments shall be adequately buffered from neighboring
properties.

Provide residential areas that offer a variety of housing densities, types, sizes,
costs, and locations to meet future demand.

Ensure that all residential neighborhoods are adequately buffered from

incompatible land uses that generate noise, odors, and other environmental
stresses.

Page 2 of 7

Hearing Date: Sept—22-2020  Oct. 13, 2020 INDE)



ZONING

In accordance with Table 17.04.030 of the UGMC, Residential Multi-family dwelling 5.6-7
DU/NRA are permitted in Single Family 2 Residential District (R-2), subject to a Class 3
review.

The following are the City of Union Gap Municipal Code zoning requirement for Class 3
permit:
“17.14.050 - Granting a Class (3) review. In granting a Class (3) review, conditions and
safeguards may be prescribed which are in conformity with adopted plans, policies, and
this title, and which are necessary to protect the best interest of the immediate
neighborhood, surrounding area, or the city as a whole. These conditions and safeguards
may include, but are not limited to, the following:
A. Increase the required lot size, setback, or yard dimensions.

B. Limit the height of buildings or structures.
C. Control the number and location of vehicular access points.

D. Require the designation of public use easements or drainage easements and their
recording with the county auditor's office.

E. Require the dedication of additional rights-of-way for future public street
improvements.

F. Increase the number of required off-street parking and/or loading spaces.
G. Limit the size, shape, location, and lighting of signs.

H. Require view-obscuring fencing, landscaping, diking or other facilities to protect
adjacent or nearby properties.

I. Designation of sites and/or size of open space or recreational areas.

J. Site reclamation upon discontinuance of use and/or expiration or revocation of the
Class (3) review.

K. The construction of pedestrian facilities consistent with the comprehensive plan.
L. Set a time for public hearing to afford a review of the Class (3) review.

M. Improvements to streets, sewers, water system, and such other public facilities to
maintain concurrency, as required by this title.

AIRPORT OVERLAY ZONE
The proposed project does not lie within the currently adopted Airport Overlay Zone.

UNION GAP BUILDING AND FIRE CODES
The city operates under the 2015 editions of the International Building and Fire Codes (IBC
and IFC) as published by the International Code Council (ICC) as required by state law.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW (SEPA)
The proposal is categorically exempt from SEPA threshold review pursuant to WAC 197-11-
800(6)(b).
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NOTICE
Public notification was provided in the following manner:

Legal Notice-Yakima Herald Auapust-6;-2020 September 29, 2020
Notice to surrounding property August4:2020—  September 24, 2020
PUBLIC COMMENT

Briefly described below and attached are comments received from the public and the City of
Union Gap Public Works & Community Development.

A total of ten public comments nine of which were received on a form letter and one other
from James Norman. Nine expressed opposition to the proposal. James. Norman expressed
in general, concerns with the existing road width and dead-end length, noise, theft, traffic, and
sewer line not being the best (see attached comments).

David Dominguez, City of Union Gap, Public Works & Community Development provided
two comments. The first dated August 21, 2020 and the second dated September 3, 2020. In
general, the first review comments described the need to connect to public water and sewer
and the public road being less than current city standards. He also discussed parking and
vehicle storage construction (see attached comment).

In his second comments he discussed Lakeata Avenue as a secondary street and that it was part
of a series of past annexations. He explained the existing conditions and notes the chip seal
pavement surface is approximately 17 feet in width in a 22 foot wide right-of-way. The
existing parcel is occupied by a single-family unit dwelling built in 1945. He notes that based
on the current condition of the pavement surface, it appears low traffic volumes are
experienced on this roadway.

He notes that to mitigate the addition of two dwelling units and additional vehicular traffic
along the corridor and based on the existing and proposed physical setting of the site, the city’s
recommendation would be to add two additional stripped stalls, both to be restricted to parking.

Providing two restricted parking stalls will allow for a better turning radius at this location and
immediate emergency vehicle access to the proposed dwelling.

It is also noted that in addition to this mitigation requirement, a potential no parking on right-
of-way ordinance could be adopted in the future if needed.

ANALYSIS
1. The applicant is proposing to construct a multifamily triplex building 3,499 square
feet in area in the R-2 zoning district. The parcel is approximately .29 acre (12,632.4
square feet) in area and located at 1811 Lakeata Avenue, Union Gap, Washington.

2. Table 17.04.030 of the Union Gap Municipal Code shows the use of Multi-family
dwelling 5.5-7 Dwelling Units (DU)/Net Residential Acre (NRA) as a Class 3 review.
The DU/NRA for the proposal is 5.5.
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3. The surrounding existing uses are, in all compass direction, single family. The site
itself consists of a vacant single family with multiple out buildings.

4. According to table 17.05.020 the lot coverage in the R-2 zone is 50% of the lot area.
Setbacks for the R-2 zone is 15 feet from Lakeata Avenue, 5 feet from the side yards
and 20 feet from the rear yard. The site plan for the application shows the front
setback from Lakeata Avenue is more than 20 feet, The sides as 5 feet from the
building and the rear as 20 feet or greater. The maximum building height is 35 feet.
There is no identified minimum lot size for Multi-family dwelling. The minimum lot
width for Multi-family dwelling references note 1 which states, “In the residential
districts these minimum apply when the lots are served by a public water system and
municipal sewer.

5. UGMC 17.14.050.H allows the incorporation of view obscuring fencing, landscaping,
or other facilities to protect adjacent or nearby properties. The site plan submitted
does not indicate fencing and or landscaping along the side and rear property lines.
Given the size and the surrounding uses, a view obscuring landscaping and or fencing
should be required to make this use compatible with surrounding uses. The
landscaping and or fencing should be placed along the rear and side yard areas.

6. The access and parking are directly from Lakeata Avenue which consists of only a
paved surface with no curb, gutter, or sidewalks.

7. UGMC Section 17.05.020 H. Provides: “Access Required. All new developments
shall have a minimum of twenty (20) feet of lot frontage upon a public road, or be
served by an access easement at least twenty (20) feet in width. The purpose of this
standard is to provide for vehicular access to all new development...”.

8. The site plan shows a below grade engineered storm water system located in the
parking area for the multi-family unit. The applicant must retain storm water on the
site and comply with the City of Union Gap standards. A National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Construction Stormwater General
Prevention Plan may be required.

9. The site plan submitted with the application indicates eight (8) parking spaces. Table
17.06.040 provide parking requirements for the proposed Multi-family dwellings.
The requirement is 2 spaces for each dwelling plus 1 guest space for each 10 units.
The propose triplex would be required to provide a total of six (6) parking spaces.
The applicant’s site plan indicates two (2) additional parking spaces above those
required for a total of eight (8) parking spaces.

10. UGMC Table 17.06.070 — Schedule of minimum parking dimensions; Provides that a
90 degrees angle of parking stall width is 9 feet, and the stall depth is 19 feet. The
site plan indicates the stall width to be 10 feet and the stall depth to be 19 feet.
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11. The site plan does not indicate the parking landscaping area. UGMC Section
17.06.090 requires landscaping for parking areas. Section 17.06.090 is as follows:

“Required landscaping of parking areas.
A. The standard for landscaping of parking and vehicle storage lots with five or
more spaces shall be five percent of the total parking area. This may be included to
satisfy the lot coverage (impermeable surface) requirements of Table 17.05.020.

B. The planting area standard shall be twenty-four square feet in area with the
exception of raised planter boxes around buildings.

C. A standard of one tree from an approved list shall be planted for every fifteen
single-row parking stalls or every thirty double-row parking stalls within the parking
lot.

D. Landscaping shall consist of combinations of trees, shrubs, and groundcover with
careful consideration to eventual size and spread, susceptibility to disease and pests,
durability, and adaptability to existing soil and climatic conditions.

Every parking area that abuts property in any residential district shall be separated
from such property by a solid wall, view-obscuring fence, or compact evergreen
hedge at least six feet in height. The screening shall be provided and maintained
along the property line of such lot except in the required front yard.”

12. UGMC Section 17.06.110 requires standards for construction and maintenance of the
parking areas. Section 17.06.110 is as follows:

“All off-street parking and vehicle storage and motor vehicle sales lots having a
capacity of three or more vehicles, shall be constructed in the following manner:

A. Surfacing. Paved with two-inch thick asphaltic surfacing on an aggregate base,
or an equivalent surfacing acceptable to the reviewing official, sufficient to eliminate
dust or mud.

B. Grading and Drainage. Graded and drained so all surface water is disposed of on-
site. Grading and drainage facilities shall be designed according to accepted
engineering standards.

C. Border Barricades. Any parking, vehicle storage or motor vehicle sales area
abutting the street property line shall provide a concrete curb or timber barrier at
least six inches in height and located at least two feet from the street property line.
The curb or barrier shall be securely anchored. No curb or barrier shall be required
across any driveway or entrance to the parking area, or if the parking lot is separated
from the street by a fence or hedge.

D. Markings. All parking spaces (except motor vehicle sales areas) shall be marked
by durable painted lines at least four inches wide and extending the length of the
stall or by curbs or other means approved by the reviewing official to indicate
individual parking stalls. Signs or markers located on the parking lot surface shall
be used as necessary to ensure safe and efficient use of the parking lot.
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13. The owner or lessee of a required parking area shall maintain the paved surface,

drainage facilities, landscaping, and irrigation facilities in conformance with the
standards of this chapter and the approved site plan

14. The proposed Staff report finds that with appropriate conditions the proposed Class 3

application is consistent with the Union Gap Comprehensive Plan and meets the
intent of the Development Code.

CONCLUSIONS

1. The Union Gap Hearing Examiner has jurisdiction.

2. The project is exempt from the State Environmental Policy Act.

3. The proposed Class 3 as conditioned is consist with the comprehensive plan.

4. The proposed Class 3 as conditioned is consistent with applicable development
regulations including the development code, applicable building and fire codes and
utility development standards.

5. Adequate public facilities are available to serve the proposed Class 3 and maintain
levels of service as identified in the Comprehensive Plan.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval subject to the following conditions:

1.
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Contractors doing clearing, grading, paving, construction, or landscaping work must
file a dust control plan with Yakima Regional Clean Air Agency (YRCAA). The
proponent shall provide the City of Union Gap a copy of all permits issued prior to
issuance of any building permits.

Parking area landscaping shall comply with UGMC Section 17.06.090.

All off-street parking and travel area construction and maintenance shall comply with
UGMC Section 17.06.110.

The applicant shall provide a minimum of two additional parking spaces more than
the six (6) UGMC required parking spaces and shall restrict them to parking only.

That the applicant, if required, obtains a NPDES Construction Stormwater General
Permit from the Washington State Department of Ecology and a Stormwater
Pollution Prevention Plan shall be prepared and implemented for the site. The
applicant must also provide the engineering for the on-site stormwater system to the
City of Union Gap.

View obscuring landscaping and or fencing shall be placed along the rear and side
yard areas.
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Valle, Jenny

From: Simon Sizer <ssizer@yakimaherald.com>

Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2020 3:52 PM

To: Valle, Jenny

Subject: Re: PubHearNotice_Liddicoat_Lakeata Ave Tri-Plex 2020.0145.C30001
Attachments: LopezAP-76-960478-1.pdf

Good afternoon Jenny. | have scheduled this legal notice for 9/29, for a cost of $327.05.
Simon Sizer | Legal & Obituary Clerk

Yakima Herald-Republic

114 North 4th Street, Yakima, WA 98901

P.O. Box 9668, Yakima, WA 98909

Phone: (509) 577-7740 | Fax: (509) 577-7766

From: Valle, Jenny <Jenny.Valle@uniongapwa.gov>

Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2020 3:16 PM

To: Simon Sizer <ssizer@yakimaherald.com>

Subject: PubHearNotice_Liddicoat_Lakeata Ave Tri-Plex 2020.0145.C30001

Hi Simon,

Will you please post as soon as possible. Thank you

Jenny Valle
Administrative Secretary
1509) 8753638

jennyvalle cuniongapwa.gov

P.O. BOX 3008 | 102 WEST AHTANUM | UNION GAP, WA 98903-0008
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El Sol .- Yakima
-Ad Proof-

This is the proof of your ad scheduled to run on the dates indicated below.
Please proof read notice carefully to check spelling and run dates,
if you need to make changes

Date:

Account #:
Company Name:
Contact:

Address:

Telephone:

Fax:

09/24/20

110020

CITY OF UNION GAP
Teresa Lopez, AP

PO BOX 3008
UNION GAP, WA 98903-0008

(509) 248-0432

(509) 248-6494

Account Rep:
Phone #
Email:

Ad 1D:

Start:
Stop:

Total Cost:
Lines:

# of luserts:
Ad Class:

Simon Sizer
(509) 577-7740
ssizeriyakimaherald.com

960478

09/29/20
09/29/20

$327.05
124.0

I

6021

Run Dates:

Yakima Herald-Republic
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

DATE: September 24, 2020

TO: Applicant, Adjoining Owners, and Public

FROM: City of Union Gap, Public Works and Community
Development

APPLICANT: Leanne Liddicoat, Digital Design and
Development

SUBJECT: Hearing Examiner Public Hearing Notice
FILE NO.: 2020.0145.C30001

TAX PARCEL NUMBERS: 19133212502

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The applicant is proposing to construct a multifamily triplex
building approximately 3,499 square feet in area in the R-2
zone. The property is located 1811 Lakeata Avenue, Union
Gap, Washington 98903. The parcel numberis 19133212502

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:
The proposal is categorically exempt from the State Environ-
mental Policy Act (SEPA) per WAC 197-11-800(1)(b)(ii).

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING: On Tuesday, October 13,
2020 commencing at 10:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as
possible, the Union Gap Hearing Examiner will conduct an
open record public hearing to consider the above application.
The hearing will be conducted via GOTOMeeting.

To attend telephonically via GoToMeeting: On Tuesday, Octo-
ber 13, 2020 at 10:00 a.m., dial the number below, then enter
access code followed by the # sign, and follow the prompts:

Phone Number:1 (408) 650-3123
Access Code:143-310-221

To attend from your computer, tablet or smartphone go to:
hitps://global.gotomeeting.com/join/143310221

COMMENTS:

Agencies, tribes and the public are encouraged to review and
comment on the proposed project and its probable impacts.
Please provide your comments at the open record hearing or
send your written comments and any documents to be includ-
ed in the record prior to the hearing to the address below.

City of Union Gap

Public Works and Community Development Department
P.O. Box 3008

Union Gap, Washington 98903-0008

Or email your comments and documents to jenny.valle @
unjongapwa.gov by October 8, 2020 to be included in the City
staff report to the Hearing Examiner. You may also provide
verbal comment at the public hearing.

The file containing the complete application is available for
public review at the City of Union Gap Public Works and Com-
munity Development Department. If you have any questions
on this proposal, please contact the City at 509.575.3638 or
by email at jenny.valle @ uniongapwa.gov

(960478) September 29, 2020

Courtesy of Yakima Herald-Republic
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Valle, Jenny

From: Valle, Jenny

Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2020 3:16 PM

To: 'ssizer@yakimaherald.com’

Subject: PubHearNotice_Liddicoat_Lakeata Ave Tri-Plex 2020.0145.C30001
Attachments: PubHearNotice_Liddicoat_Lakeata Ave Tri-Plex 2020.0145.C30001.docx
Hi Simon,

Will you please post as soon as possible. Thank you

Jenny Valle

Administrative Secretary

1509 575. 8

jennyvallecuniongapwa.gov

P.O. BOX 3008 | 102 WEST AHTANUM | UNION GAP, WA 98903-0008
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Valle, Jenny

From: Valle, Jenny

Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2020 3:24 PM

To: Cavanaugh, Jason; Dominguez, David; Henne, Dennis; Fisher, Arlene; Clifton, Karen;
Cobb, Gregory; 'Bronson Brown'; ‘Lynn Deitrick’; ‘jeff.watson@yvcog.org'

Cc: 'leanne liddicoat'

Subject: 2020.0145.C30001 Public Hearing Notice

Attachments: doc06268120200924134224.pdf

Attached will be the above mentioned. Thank you

Jenny Valle

Admimistrative Secratarny

{509) 575-3638

jennyvallecuniongapwa.gov

P.O.BOX 2008 | 102 WEST AHTANUM | UNION GAP, WA 98903-0008



Valle, Jenny

From: Valle, Jenny

Sent: Thursday, September 24, 2020 3:18 PM

To: Lopez, Teresa

Subject: Public Hearing on the Website

Attachments: doc06268120200924134224.pdf; PubHearNotice_Liddicoat_Lakeata Ave Tri-Plex

2020.0145.C30001.docx

Hi T,

Will you please post this on the website. Let me know if you have any questions. Thank you

Jenny Valle

Administrative Secretary

{509) 575-3638

jennywvalleduniongapwa.gov

P.O. BOX 3008 | 102 WEST AHTANUM | UNION GAP, WA 98903-0008
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AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

Jason Cavanaugh, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says, I
am competent to be a witness and state as follows, that on the 24th day of
September, 2020 I posted an 11 x 17 copy of the attached notice on the south
property line of parcel 191332-12502 on the north side of Lakeata Ave.

I certify under penalty of perjury on the laws of the State of Washington the
foregoing is true and correct.

DATED this 24th day of September, 2020.

Public Works and Community Development

SEPA Aff Posting e 88*
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AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE UPON APPLICANT,
AND UPON OTHER PARTIES

RE: Notice of Public Hearing — Class 3 Review
Applicant: Digital Design and Development

Property Owner: Araceli Gonzalez & Roberto Arteaga
Parcel # 191332-12502

File No: 2020.0145.C30001

Jenny Valle, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says, I am competent
to be a witness and state as follows, that on the 24th day of September, 2020, the
undersigned deposited in the U.S. Mail a properly stamped and addressed envelope
by first class mail, postage prepaid, to the Adjoining Owners to the attached
addresses, containing a copy of the document and checklist to which is attached to
this Affidavit.

I certify under the penalty of perjury on the laws of the State of Washington
the foregoing is true and correct.

DATED this 24th day of September, 2020, at Union Gap, Washington.

Jenny Valle, Administrative Secretary
Public Works & Community
Development

',‘:86,.



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

DATE: September 24, 2020

TO: Applicant, Adjoining Owners, and Public

FROM: City of Union Gap, Public Works and Community Development
APPLICANT: Leanne Liddicoat, Digital Design and Development
SUBJECT: Hearing Examiner Public Hearing Notice

FILE NO.: 2020.0145.C30001

TAX PARCEL NUMBERS: 19133212502

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The applicant is proposing to construct a multifamily triplex building approximately 3,499 square feet
in area in the R-2 zone. The property is located 1811 Lakeata Avenue, Union Gap, Washington
98903. The parcel number is 19133212502

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:
- The proposal is categorically exempt from the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) per WAC

197-11-800(1)(b)(ii).

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING: On Tuesday, October 13, 2020 commencing at 10:00 a.m., or as
soon thereafter as possible, the Union Gap Hearing Examiner will conduct an open record public hearing
to consider the above application. The hearing will be conducted via GOTOMeeting.

To attend telephonically via GoToMeeting: On Tuesday, October 13, 2020 at 10:00 a.m., dial the number
below, then enter access code followed by the # sign, and follow the prompts:

Phone Number: 1 (408) 650-3123
Access Code: 143-310-221

To attend from your computer, tablet or smartphone go to:
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/143310221

COMMENTS:

Agencies, tribes and the public are encouraged to review and comment on the proposed project and its
probable impacts. Please provide your comments at the open record hearing or send your written
comments and any documents to be included in the record prior to the hearing to the address below.

City of Union Gap

Public Works and Community Development Department
P.O. Box 3008

Union Gap, Washington 98903-0008

Or email your comments and documents to jenny.valle@uniongapwa.gov by October 8, 2020 to be included
in the City staff report to the Hearing Examiner. You may also provide verbal comment at the public hearing.

The file containing the complete application is available for public review at the City of Union Gap
Public Works and Community Development Department. If you have any questions on this proposal,
please contact the City at 509.575.3638 or by email at jenny.valle@uniongapwa.gov
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

DATE: September 24, 2020

TO: Applicant, Adjoining Owners, and Public

FROM: City of Union Gap, Public Works and Community Development
APPLICANT: Leanne Liddicoat, Digital Design and Development

SUBJECT: Hearing Examiner Public Hearing Notice

FILE NO.: 2020.0145.C30001

TAX PARCEL NUMBERS: 19133212502

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The applicant is proposing to construct a multifamily triplex building approximately 3,499 square feet
in area in the R-2 zone. The property is located 1811 Lakeata Avenue, Union Gap, Washington
98903. The parcel number is 19133212502

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:
The proposal is categorically exempt from the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) per WAC

197-11-800(1)(b)(ii)-

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING: On Tuesday, October 13, 2020 commencing at 10:00 a.m., or as
soon thereafter as possible, the Union Gap Hearing Examiner will conduct an open record public hearing
to consider the above application. The hearing will be conducted via GOTOMeeting.

To attend telephonically via GoToMeeting: On Tuesday, October 13, 2020 at 10:00 a.m., dial the number
below, then enter access code followed by the # sign, and follow the prompts:

Phone Number: 1 (408) 650-3123
Access Code: 143-310-221

To attend from your computer, tablet or smartphone go to:
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/143310221

COMMENTS:

Agencies, tribes and the public are encouraged to review and comment on the proposed project and its
probable impacts. Please provide your comments at the open record hearing or send your written
comments and any documents to be included in the record prior to the hearing to the address below.

City of Union Gap

Public Works and Community Development Department
P.O. Box 3008

Union Gap, Washington 98903-0008

Or email your comments and documents to jenny.valle@uniongapwa.gov by October 8, 2020 to be included
in the City staff report to the Hearing Examiner. You may also provide verbal comment at the public hearing.

The file containing the complete application is available for public review at the City of Union Gap
Public Works and Community Development Department. If you have any questions on this proposal,
please contact the City at 509.575.3638 or by email at jenny.valle@uniongapwa.gov
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Valle, Jenny

From: Valle, Jenny

Sent: Monday, September 21, 2020 3:13 PM

To: Cavanaugh, Jason; Dominguez, David; Henne, Dennis; 'Lynn Deitrick’;
jeff.watson@yvcog.org’; Fisher, Arlene; Clifton, Karen; Cobb, Gregory; 'Bronson Brown'

Cc: Jamesknorman55@gmail.com’; 'leanne liddicoat’; 'tcbgc@aol.com'

Subject: 09/22/2020 Public Hearing Cancelled

Attachments: doc06234620200921140722.pdf

Thank you

Jenny Valle
Administrative Secretary
(509} 575-3638

jennyvalle@auniongapwa.gowv

P.O. BOX 3008 | 102 WEST AHTANUM | UNION GAP, WA 98903-0008



UNION GAP PUBLIC HEARING CANCELLATION
NOTICE
CITY OF UNION GAP, WASHINGTON

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Public Hearing scheduled for
Tuesday, September 22, 2020 has been cancelled. This hearing will be rescheduled
at a later date.

DATED this 21st day of September 2020.

Yhnon %%/m

Kelren Clifton, City Clergc

L’
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Exhibit 5

File Number: 2020.0145.C30001
Applicant/Property Owner: Leanne Liddicoat, Digital Design and Development/Roberto Arteaga
Hearing Date: September22,-2020 October 13, 2020
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City of Union Gap
Community Development

PUBLIC HEARING
Staff Report

September 22,2020

Class 3 Review ) 2020.0145.C30001
)

Applicant: ) Staff Contact:
Digital Design and ) Lynn Deitrick, YVCOG - Planning
Development/Leanne Liddicoat. ) Representative for City of Union Gap
Proposed three (3) unit residential )

building (Tri-Plex) in the R-2 zoning
district.

REQUEST

The applicant is proposing to construct a multifamily triplex building approximately 3,499
square feet in area in the R-2 zoning district. The parcel is approximately .29 acre (12,632.4
square feet) in area and located at 1811 Lakeata Avenue, Union Gap, Washington.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION
From the review of the application, Union Gap Comprehensive Plan and Development Code,
staff makes the following:

FINDINGS

Applicant:  Leanne Liddicoat, Digital Design and Development
3611 River Road, Ste 100
Yakima, WA 98902

Owner: Roberto Arteaga
14400 Tieton Drive
Yakima WA 98908

Location. The site address is 1811 Lakeata Avenue, Union Gap, Washington 98903.
Assessor’s Parcel Numbers: 19133212502
Summary of Request: Approval of a Class 3 zoning review in accordance with Chapter

17.14 of the Union Gap Municipal Code (UGMC) for the construction of multifamily triplex
building in the R-2 Zoning District.

Staff Report Page 1 of 7
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ZONING AND FUTURE LAND USE

Zoning Future Land Use

Site Single Family 2 Residential District  Residential
(R-2)

North Single Family 2 Residential District ~ Residential
(R-2)

South Single Family 2 Residential District ~ Residential
(R-2)

East Single Family 2 Residential District  Residential
(R-2)

West Single Family 2 Residential District  Residential
(R-2)

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

The Union Gap Comprehensive Plan designates the future land use for this area as
Residential. The following goals, objectives and policies apply to the Residential future land
use designation and the proposed project:

Goal LU 4:  Preserve and enhance our residential neighborhoods.

Policies:
Pol. LU 4.1 Infill development shall be compatible with the scale and character of the
surrounding neighborhood.

Pol. LU 4.2  Additional small-scale multifamily development may be an appropriate
transition between the major commercial arterials and the single-family
neighborhoods.

Pol. LU 4.3 Residential neighborhoods should be protected from encroachment by
incompatible uses.

Pol. LU4.4  New multi-family developments shall be adequately buffered from neighboring
properties.

Pol. LU 4.5 Provide residential areas that offer a variety of housing densities, types, sizes,
costs, and locations to meet future demand.

Pol. LU 4.8 Ensure that all residential neighborhoods are adequately buffered from
incompatible land uses that generate noise, odors, and other environmental
stresses.

Staff Report Page 2 of 7
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ZONING

In accordance with Table 17.04.030 of the UGMC, Residential Multi-family dwelling 5.6-7
DU/NRA are permitted in Single Family 2 Residential District (R-2), subject to a Class 3
review.

The following are the City of Union Gap Municipal Code zoning requirement for Class 3
permit:
“17.14.050 - Granting a Class (3) review. In granting a Class (3) review, conditions and
safeguards may be prescribed which are in conformity with adopted plans, policies, and
this title, and which are necessary to protect the best interest of the immediate
neighborhood, surrounding area, or the city as a whole. These conditions and safeguards
may include, but are not limited to, the following:
A. Increase the required lot size, setback, or yard dimensions.

B. Limit the height of buildings or structures.
C. Control the number and location of vehicular access points.

D. Require the designation of public use easements or drainage easements and their
recording with the county auditor's office.

E. Require the dedication of additional rights-of-way for future public street
improvements.

F. Increase the number of required off-street parking and/or loading spaces.
G. Limit the size, shape, location, and lighting of signs.

H. Require view-obscuring fencing, landscaping, diking or other facilities to protect
adjacent or nearby properties.

I. Designation of sites and/or size of open space or recreational areas.

J. Site reclamation upon discontinuance of use and/or expiration or revocation of the
Class (3) review.

K. The construction of pedestrian facilities consistent with the comprehensive plan.
L. Set a time for public hearing to afford a review of the Class (3) review.

M. Improvements to streets, sewers, water system, and such other public facilities to
maintain concurrency, as required by this title.

AIRPORT OVERLAY ZONE
The proposed project does not lie within the currently adopted Airport Overlay Zone.

UNION GAP BUILDING AND FIRE CODES
The city operates under the 2015 editions of the International Building and Fire Codes (IBC
and IFC) as published by the International Code Council (ICC) as required by state law.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW (SEPA)
The proposal is categorically exempt from SEPA threshold review pursuant to WAC 197-11-
800(6)(b).
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NOTICE

Public notification was provided in the following manner:
Legal Notice-Yakima Herald August 6, 2020
Notice to surrounding property August 4, 2020

PUBLIC COMMENT
Briefly described below and attached are comments received from the public and the City of
Union Gap Public Works & Community Development.

A total of ten public comments nine of which were received on a form letter and one other
from James Norman. Nine expressed opposition to the proposal. James. Norman expressed
in general, concerns with the existing road width and dead-end length, noise, theft, traffic, and
sewer line not being the best (see attached comments).

David Dominguez, City of Union Gap, Public Works & Community Development provided
two comments. The first dated August 21, 2020 and the second dated September 3, 2020. In
general, the first review comments described the need to connect to public water and sewer
and the public road being less than current city standards. He also discussed parking and
vehicle storage construction (see attached comment).

In his second comments he discussed Lakeata Avenue as a secondary street and that it was part
of a series of past annexations. He explained the existing conditions and notes the chip seal
pavement surface is approximately 17 feet in width in a 22 foot wide right-of-way. The
existing parcel is occupied by a single-family unit dwelling built in 1945. He notes that based
on the current condition of the pavement surface, it appears low traffic volumes are
experienced on this roadway.

He notes that to mitigate the addition of two dwelling units and additional vehicular traffic
along the corridor and based on the existing and proposed physical setting of the site, the city’s
recommendation would be to add two additional stripped stalls, both to be restricted to parking.

Providing two restricted parking stalls will allow for a better turning radius at this location and
immediate emergency vehicle access to the proposed dwelling.

It is also noted that in addition to this mitigation requirement, a potential no parking on right-
of-way ordinance could be adopted in the future if needed.

ANALYSIS
1. The applicant is proposing to construct a multifamily triplex building 3,499 square
feet in area in the R-2 zoning district. The parcel is approximately .29 acre (12,632.4
square feet) in area and located at 1811 Lakeata Avenue, Union Gap, Washington.

2. Table 17.04.030 of the Union Gap Municipal Code shows the use of Multi-family
dwelling 5.5-7 Dwelling Units (DU)/Net Residential Acre (NRA) as a Class 3 review.

The DU/NRA for the proposal is 5.5.
Staff Report Page 4 of 7
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3. The surrounding existing uses are, in all compass direction, single family. The site
itself consists of a vacant single family with multiple out buildings.

4. According to table 17.05.020 the lot coverage in the R-2 zone is 50% of the lot area.
Setbacks for the R-2 zone is 15 feet from Lakeata Avenue, 5 feet from the side yards
and 20 feet from the rear yard. The site plan for the application shows the front
setback from Lakeata Avenue is more than 20 feet, The sides as 5 feet from the
building and the rear as 20 feet or greater. The maximum building height is 35 feet.
There is no identified minimum lot size for Multi-family dwelling. The minimum lot
width for Multi-family dwelling references note 1 which states, “In the residential
districts these minimum apply when the lots are served by a public water system and
municipal sewer.

5. UGMC 17.14.050.H allows the incorporation of view obscuring fencing, landscaping,
or other facilities to protect adjacent or nearby properties. The site plan submitted
does not indicate fencing and or landscaping along the side and rear property lines.
Given the size and the surrounding uses, a view obscuring landscaping and or fencing
should be required to make this use compatible with surrounding uses. The
landscaping and or fencing should be placed along the rear and side yard areas.

6. The access and parking are directly from Lakeata Avenue which consists of only a
paved surface with no curb, gutter, or sidewalks.

7. UGMC Section 17.05.020 H. Provides: “Access Required. All new developments
shall have a minimum of twenty (20) feet of lot frontage upon a public road, or be
served by an access easement at least twenty (20) feet in width. The purpose of this
standard is to provide for vehicular access to all new development...”.

8. The site plan shows a below grade engineered storm water system located in the
parking area for the multi-family unit. The applicant must retain storm water on the
site and comply with the City of Union Gap standards. A National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Construction Stormwater General
Prevention Plan may be required.

9. The site plan submitted with the application indicates eight (8) parking spaces. Table
17.06.040 provide parking requirements for the proposed Multi-family dwellings.
The requirement is 2 spaces for each dwelling plus 1 guest space for each 10 units.
The propose triplex would be required to provide a total of six (6) parking spaces.
The applicant’s site plan indicates two (2) additional parking spaces above those
required for a total of eight (8) parking spaces.

10. UGMC Table 17.06.070 — Schedule of minimum parking dimensions; Provides that a
90 degrees angle of parking stall width is 9 feet, and the stall depth is 19 feet. The
site plan indicates the stall width to be 10 feet and the stall depth to be 19 feet.

N
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11. The site plan does not indicate the parking landscaping area. UGMC Section
17.06.090 requires landscaping for parking areas. Section 17.06.090 is as follows:

“Required landscaping of parking areas.

A. The standard for landscaping of parking and vehicle storage lots with five or
more spaces shall be five percent of the total parking area. This may be included to
satisfy the lot coverage (impermeable surface) requirements of Table 17.05.020.

B. The planting area standard shall be twenty-four square feet in area with the
exception of raised planter boxes around buildings.

C. A standard of one tree from an approved list shall be planted for every fifteen
single-row parking stalls or every thirty double-row parking stalls within the parking
lot.

D. Landscaping shall consist of combinations of trees, shrubs, and groundcover with
careful consideration to eventual size and spread, susceptibility to disease and pests,
durability, and adaptability to existing soil and climatic conditions.

Every parking area that abuts property in any residential district shall be separated
from such property by a solid wall, view-obscuring fence, or compact evergreen
hedge at least six feet in height. The screening shall be provided and maintained
along the property line of such lot except in the required front yard.”

12. UGMC Section 17.06.110 requires standards for construction and maintenance of the
parking areas. Section 17.06.110 is as follows:

“All off-street parking and vehicle storage and motor vehicle sales lots having a
capacity of three or more vehicles, shall be constructed in the following manner:

Staff Report

File Nos. 2020.0145.C30001
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A. Surfacing. Paved with two-inch thick asphaltic surfacing on an aggregate base,
or an equivalent surfacing acceptable to the reviewing official, sufficient to eliminate
dust or mud.

B. Grading and Drainage. Graded and drained so all surface water is disposed of on-
site. Grading and drainage facilities shall be designed according to accepted
engineering standards.

C. Border Barricades. Any parking, vehicle storage or motor vehicle sales area
abutting the street property line shall provide a concrete curb or timber barrier at
least six inches in height and located at least two feet from the street property line.
The curb or barrier shall be securely anchored. No curb or barrier shall be required
across any driveway or entrance to the parking area, or if the parking lot is separated
from the street by a fence or hedge.

D. Markings. All parking spaces (except motor vehicle sales areas) shall be marked
by durable painted lines at least four inches wide and extending the length of the
stall or by curbs or other means approved by the reviewing official to indicate
individual parking stalls. Signs or markers located on the parking lot surface shall
be used as necessary to ensure safe and efficient use of the parking lot.

Page 6 of 7 s




13. The owner or lessee of a required parking area shall maintain the paved surface,

drainage facilities, landscaping, and irrigation facilities in conformance with the
standards of this chapter and the approved site plan

14. The proposed Staff report finds that with appropriate conditions the proposed Class 3

application is consistent with the Union Gap Comprehensive Plan and meets the
intent of the Development Code.

CONCLUSIONS

1. The Union Gap Hearing Examiner has jurisdiction.

2. The project is exempt from the State Environmental Policy Act.

3. The proposed Class 3 as conditioned is consist with the comprehensive plan.

4. The proposed Class 3 as conditioned is consistent with applicable development
regulations including the development code, applicable building and fire codes and
utility development standards.

5. Adequate public facilities are available to serve the proposed Class 3 and maintain
levels of service as identified in the Comprehensive Plan.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval subject to the following conditions:

1.

Contractors doing clearing, grading, paving, construction, or landscaping work must
file a dust control plan with Yakima Regional Clean Air Agency (YRCAA). The
proponent shall provide the City of Union Gap a copy of all permits issued prior to
issuance of any building permits.

2. Parking area landscaping shall comply with UGMC Section 17.06.090.

3. All off-street parking and travel area construction and maintenance shall comply with
UGMC Section 17.06.110.

4. The applicant shall provide a minimum of two additional parking spaces more than
the six (6) UGMC required parking spaces and shall restrict them to parking only.

5. That the applicant, if required, obtains a NPDES Construction Stormwater General
Permit from the Washington State Department of Ecology and a Stormwater
Pollution Prevention Plan shall be prepared and implemented for the site. The
applicant must also provide the engineering for the on-site stormwater system to the
City of Union Gap.

6. View obscuring landscaping and or fencing shall be placed along the rear and side
yard areas.
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Valle, Jennx

From: james norman <jamesknorman55@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, September 11, 2020 4:51 PM

To: Valle, Jenny

Subject: File no. 2020.0145.C30001

We won’t be able to make the live conference, for parcel #19133212502. But I want to say again we are against
a 3 plex or even a 2 plex on our small dead end road. Build a new home that’s fine, we have a small 2 year old
daughter that we need to protect. With a turnover in tenants I worry for her safety. Not only the safety issue but
the extra traffic this will create will put a burden on all the neighbors. Please keep our small dead end street as
is. There is lots of other places this person can build that is more suitable for multi family units. Again we are
saying no to this proposal. Thank you James Norman and Josephine Norman, 1813 Lakeata ave union gap
Washington 98903,




“Valle, Jenny

From: Lynn Deitrick <Lynn.Deitrick@yvcog.org>

Sent: Thursday, September 3, 2020 8:47 AM

To: Valle, Jenny

Subject: FW: 2020.0145.C3001 Lakeata Ave. Triplex Apartment
Hi Jenny,

I don’t see that this went to you for the file.

Thank you,

Lynn

From: Dominguez, David <David.Dominguez@uniongapwa.gov>
Sent: Thursday, September 3, 2020 8:08 AM

To: Lynn Deitrick <Lynn.Deitrick@yvcog.org>

Subject: 2020.0145.C3001 Lakeata Ave. Triplex Apartment

Hi Lynn,

I am sorry for following up this late. | have visited the location of the proposed development and have the following
comment. -

Lakeata Avenue is a secondary street and was part of a series of annexations. The current overall width of the corridor is
approximately 26 feet, from fence line to fence line. A 3 ft. strip on the south side of Lakeata Avenue is currently being
occupied by structures such as signage and mailboxes.

Lakeata Avenue has a chip seal pavement surface approximately 17 feet in width in a 22 ft. wide right-of-way. It is a
dead end road with no turnaround available. Typically a 20 feet unobstructed width is required for fire apparatus access
roads.

The existing parcel is occupied by a single family unit dwelling built in 1945.

Based on the current condition of the pavement surface, it appears low traffic volumes are expérienced on this roadway.
The proposed project consist of construction of a multifamily triplex building with eight parking stalls, a concrete
pathway in-between parking stalls, and a 13 ft wide area designated for a garbage dumpster, all fronting onto Lakeata
Avenue.

To mitigate the addition of two dwelling units and additional vehicular traffic along the corridor and based on the
existing and proposed physical setting of the site, the City’s recommendation would be to add two additional stripped

stalls, both to be restricted to parking.

Providing two restricted parking stalls will allow for a better turning radius at this location and immediate emergency
vehicle access to the proposed dwelling.

In addition to this mitigation requirement, a potential no parking on right-of-way ordinance could be adopted in the
future if needed. ' '

Please let me know if you have any questions, [HDEX 6 6



Thank you,

David Dominguez, E.L.T.
Fublic Warks & Community Developmant
City of Union Gap

(509) 249-9211
david.dominguez@uniongapwa.gov

P.O.BOX 2008 | 102 WEST &HTANUM | UMION GAP, WA 98903-0007
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Valle, Jenny

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Jenny,

Dominguez, David

Friday, August 21, 2020 8:47 AM
Valle, Jenny

2020.0145.C30001

[ have reviewed the proposed project and have the following comment:

e The property owner shall connect to the public water and sewer systems.

¢ Where the existing public road right-of-way provides access to property is improved to
less than the minimum city road standard, the reviewing official may require the public
road right-of-way to be improved to a city public road standard (i.e., half road, hard
surface, etc.) which is proportional to the amount of additional traffic the development
places on the roadway.

e All off-street parking and vehicle storage and motor vehicle sales lots having a capacity
of three or more vehicles, shall be constructed in the following manner:

O

Thank you,

Surfacing. Paved with two-inch thick asphaltic surfacing on an aggregate base,
or an equivalent surfacing acceptable to the reviewing official, sufficient to
eliminate dust or mud.

Grading and Drainage. Graded and drained so all surface water is disposed of
on-site. Grading and drainage facilities shall be designed according to accepted
engineering standards.

Border Barricades. Any parking, vehicle storage or motor vehicle sales area
abutting the street property line shall provide a concrete curb or timber barrier
at least six inches in height and located at least two feet from the street property
line. The curb or barrier shall be securely anchored. No curb or barrier shall be
required across any driveway or entrance to the parking area, or if the parking
lot is separated from the street by a fence or hedge.

Markings. All parking spaces (except motor vehicle sales areas) shall be marked
by durable painted lines at least four inches wide and extending the length of
the stall or by curbs or other means approved by the reviewing official to indicate
individual parking stalls. Signs or markers located on the parking lot surface
shall be used as necessary to ensure safe and efficient use of the parking lot.
The owner or lessee of a required parking area shall maintain the paved surface,
drainage facilities, landscaping and irrigation facilities in conformance with the
standards of this chapter and the approved site plan.




David Dominguez, E.I.T.
Fublic Works & Community Development
City of Union Gap

(509) 249-9211
david.dominguez@unicngapwa.goyv

P.O.BOX 2008 | 102 WEST AHTAMNUM | UMION GAP, WA 95903-0005



Valle, Jennx

From: Jjames norman <jamesknorman55@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 6, 2020 1:35 PM

To: Valle, Jenny

Subject: 2020.0145.C30001

I am writing to say NO to this triplex. This is a small road like only 11 feet wide and a short dead end. Being 9
bedrooms there is a possibility of 9 cars on this small road plus the guest cars. This will happen when they start
sharing the bedrooms for rent to much traffic for this small road. This is a quiet neighborhood with little space.
Our sewer line is not the best very old. Three more houses on this road would be very bad, noise, theft, and
traffic. Again I am saying NO to a triplex on this quiet road. Thank you James and Josephine Norman 1813
Lakeata ave Union Gap 509-949-9305




Exhibit 3

File Number: 2020.0145.C30001
Applicant/Property Owner: Leanne Liddicoat, Digital Design and Development/Roberto Arteaga)~

Hearing Date: September22,20208 October 13, 2020 113}}};}51
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Valle, Jenny

From: Valle, Jenny

Sent: Wednesday, September 9, 2020 3:37 PM

To: Lopez, Teresa

Subject: PubHearNotice_Liddicoat_Lakeata Ave Tri-Plex 2020.0145.C30001
Attachments: doc06180520200909151229.pdf

Teresa,

Will you please post on our website. Let me know if you have any questions. Thank you

Jenny Valle
Administrative Secretary
{509) 575-3638

jennyvalle@wuniongapwa.gov

P.O. BOX 3008 | 102 WEST AHTANUM | UNION GAP, WA 98903-0008



Valle, Jenny

Subject: FW: GoToMeeting Invitation - Public Hearing - Tri-plex in R-2
Start: Tue 9/22/2020 10:00 AM

End: Tue 9/22/2020 11:00 AM

Show Time As: Tentative

Recurrence: (none)

Meeting Status: Not yet responded

Organizer: Clifton, Karen

From: Clifton, Karen <Karen.Clifton@uniongapwa.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, September 8, 2020 10:53 AM

To: Clifton, Karen; Valle, Jenny

Subject: GoToMeeting Invitation - Public Hearing - Tri-plex in R-2

When: Tuesday, September 22, 2020 10:00 AM-11:00 AM (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada).
Where:

Public Hearing - Tri-plex in R-2
Tue, Sep 22, 2020 10:00 AM - 11:00 AM (PDT)
Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone.

https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/434304653

You can also dial in using your phone.
(For supported devices, tap a one-touch number below to join instantly.)

United States: +1 (872) 240-3212
- One-touch: tel:+18722403212,,434304653#

Access Code: 434-304-653

New to GoToMeeting? Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts:
https://global.gotomeeting.com/install/434304653

""j.,"{‘?% -



Valle, Jenny

From: Simon Sizer <ssizer@yakimaherald.com>

Sent: Thursday, September 10, 2020 11:51 AM

To: Valle, Jenny

Subject: Re: PubHearNotice_Liddicoat_Lakeata Ave Tri-Plex 2020.0145.C30001
Attachments: LopezAP-41-958864-1.pdf

Good morning. | have scheduled this legal notice for 9/13, for a cost of $327.05.
Simon Sizer | Legal & Obituary Clerk

Yakima Herald-Republic

114 North 4th Street, Yakima, WA 98901

P.O. Box 9668, Yakima, WA 98909

Phone: (509) 577-7740 | Fax: (509) 577-7766

From: Valle, Jenny <Jenny.Valle@uniongapwa.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, September 9, 2020 3:35 PM

To: Simon Sizer <ssizer@yakimaherald.com>

Subject: PubHearNotice_Liddicoat_Lakeata Ave Tri-Plex 2020.0145.C30001

Hi Simon,

Will you please post as soon as possible. Thank you

Jenny Valle

Administrative Secretary

(509} 575-3638

jennyvalle@uniongapwa.gov

P.O. BOX 2008 | 102 WEST AHTANUM | UNION GAP, WA 98903-0008
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ElSol .- Yakima

-Ad Proof-

This is the proof of your ad scheduled to run on the dates indicated below.
Please proof read notice carefully to check spelling and run dates,
if you need to make changes

Date: 09/10/20
Acecount #: 110020
Company Name: CITY OF UNION GAP
Contact: Teresa Lopez, AP

Address: PO BOX 3008
UNION GAP, WA 98903-0008

Telephone: (309) 248-0432

Fax: {369) 248-6494

Account Rep: Simon Sizer
Phone # (309) 377-7740
Email: ssizeri@yakimaherald.com

Ad ID: 938864

Start: 09/13/20
Stop: 09/13/20

Total Cost: $327.05
Lines: 124.0
# of Inserts: 1
Ad Class: 6021

Run Dates:
Yakima Herald-Republic 09/13/20




NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

DATE: September 9, 2020

TO: Applicant, Adjoining Owners, and Public

FROM: City of Union Gap, Public Works and Community
Development

APPLICANT: Leanne Liddicoat, Digital Design and
Development

SUBJECT: Hearing Examiner Public Hearing Notice
FILE NO.: 2020.0145.C3000t

TAX PARCEL NUMBERS: 19133212502

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The applicant is proposing to construct a multifamily triplex
building approximately 3,499 square feetin area in the R-2
zone. The property is located 1811 Lakeata Avenue, Union
Gap, Washington 98903. The parce! number is 19133212502

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:
The proposal is categorically exempt from the State Environ-
mental Policy Act (SEPA) per WAC 197-11-800(1)(b)({ii).

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING: On September 22, 2020
commencing at 10:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as possible,
the Union Gap Hearing Examiner will conduct an open record
public hearing to consider the above applications. The hear-
ing will be conducted via GOTOMeeting.

To attend telephonically via GoToMeeting: On Tuesday,
September 22, 2020 at 10:00 a.m., dial the number below,
then enter access code followed by the # sign, and follow the
prompts:

Phone Number: 1(872) 240-3212
Access Code: 434-304-653

To attend from your computer, tablet or smartphone go to:
https://global.gotomesting.com/join/434304653

COMMENTS:

Agencies, tribes and the public are encouraged to review and
comment on the proposed project and its probable impacts.
Please provide your comments at the open record hearing or
send your written comments and any documents to be includ-
ed in the record prior to the hearing to the address below.

City of Union Gap

Public Works and Community Development Department
P.O. Box 3008

Union Gap, Washington 98903-0008

Or email your comments and documents to jenny.valle @
uniongapwa.gov by September 21, 2020 to be included in
the City staff report to the Hearing Examiner. You may also
provide verbal comment at the public hearing.

The file containing the complete application is avaifable for
public review at the City of Union Gap Public Works and Com-
munity Development Department. If you have any questions
on this proposal, please contact the City at 509.575.3638 or

by email at jenny.valle @ uniongapwa.gov
(958864) September 13, 2020

Courtesy of Yakima Herald-Republic

P )
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Valle, Jenny

From: Valle, Jenny

Sent: Wednesday, September 9, 2020 3:36 PM

To: 'ssizer@yakimaherald.com'

Subject: PubHearNotice_Liddicoat_Lakeata Ave Tri-Plex 2020.0145.C30001
Attachments: PubHearNotice_Liddicoat_Lakeata Ave Tri-Plex 2020.0145.C30001.docx
Hi Simon,

Will you please post as soon as possible. Thank you

Jenny Valle
Administrative Secretary
(509) 5675-3638
jennyvallecuniongapwa.gov

P.O. BOX 3008 | 102 WEST AHTANUM | UNION GAP, WA 98903-0008



Valle, Jenny

From: Valle, Jenny

Sent: Wednesday, September 9, 2020 3:42 PM

To: Cavanaugh, Jason; Dominguez, David; Henne, Dennis; Fisher, Arlene; Clifton, Karen;
Cobb, Gregory; ‘Bronson Brown'; ‘Lynn Deitrick’; ‘jeff. watson@yvcog.org’; ‘leanne
liddicoat'

Cc: ‘tcbgc@aol.com'’

Subject: Public Hearing Notice, File No.: 2020.0145.C30001

Attachments: doc06180520200909151229.pdf

Attached will be the above mentioned. Thank you

Jenny Valle

Admimstrative Secretary

Elelol) - % 0y
(500 575-3638

jennyvalleauniongapwa.gov

P.O. BOX 3008 | 102 WEST AHTANUM | UMION GAP, WA 98903-0008

gy



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE UPON APPLICANT,
AND UPON OTHER PARTIES

RE: Notice of Public Hearing — Class 3 Review
Applicant: Digital Design and Development

Property Owner: Araceli Gonzalez & Roberto Arteaga

Parcel # 191332-12502

File No: 2020.0145.C30001

Jenny Valle, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says, I am competent
to be a witness and state as follows, that on the 9th day of September, 2020, the
undersigned deposited in the U.S. Mail a properly stamped and addressed envelope
by first class mail, postage prepaid, to the Adjoining Owners to the attached
addresses, containing a copy of the document and checklist to which is attached to
this Affidavit.

I certify under the penalty of perjury on the laws of the State of Washington
the foregoing is true and correct.

DATED this 9th day of September, 2020, at Union Gap, Washington.

i

>

Jenny Valie, Adminiétrative Secretary
Public Works & Community
Development

} 43



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

DATE: September 9, 2020

TO: Applicant, Adjoining Owners, and Public

FROM: City of Union Gap, Public Works and Community Development
APPLICANT: Leanne Liddicoat, Digital Design and Development
SUBJECT: Hearing Examiner Public Hearing Notice

FILE NO.: 2020.0145.C30001

TAX PARCEL NUMBERS: 19133212502

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The applicant is proposing to construct a multifamily triplex building approximately 3,499 square feet
in area in the R-2 zone. The property is located 1811 Lakeata Avenue, Union Gap, Washington
98903. The parcel number is 19133212502

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:
The proposal is categorically exempt from the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) per WAC

197-11-800(1)(b)(i).

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING: On September 22, 2020 commencing at 10:00 a.m., or as soon
thereafter as possible, the Union Gap Hearing Examiner will conduct an open record public hearing to
consider the above applications. The hearing will be conducted via GOTOMeeting.

To attend telephonically via GoToMeeting: On Tuesday, September 22, 2020 at 10:00 a.m., dial the
number below, then enter access code followed by the # sign, and follow the prompts:

Phone Number: 1(872) 240-3212
Access Code: 434-304-653

To attend from your computer, tablet or smartphone go to:
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/434304653

COMMENTS: :

Agencies, tribes and the public are encouraged to review and comment on the proposed project and its
probable impacts. Please provide your comments at the open record hearing or send your written
comments and any documents to be included in the record prior to the hearing to the address below.

City of Union Gap

Public Works and Community Development Department
P.O. Box 3008

Union Gap, Washington 98903-0008

Or email your comments and documents to jenny.valle@uniongapwa.gov by September 21, 2020 to be
included in the City staff report to the Hearing Examiner. You may also provide verbal comment at the public
hearing.

The file containing the complete application is available for public review at the City of Union Gap
Public Works and Community Development Department. If you have any questions on this proposal,
please contact the City at 509.575.3638 or by email at jenny.valle@uniongapwa.gov

Sz
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AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

Jason Cavanaugh, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says, I
am competent to be a witness and state as follows, that on the 9th day of
September, 2020 I posted an 11 x 17 copy of the attached notice on the south
property line of parcel 191332-12502 on the north side of Lakeata Ave.

I certify under penalty of perjury on the laws of the State of Washington the
foregoing is true and correct.

DATED this 9th day of September, 2020.

Jason Cavanaugh, CBO
Public Works and Community Development

SEPA Aff Posting
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Valle, Jenny

‘From: Simon Sizer <ssizer@yakimaherald.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 6, 2020 2:32 PM

To: Valle, Jenny

Subject: Re: Class 3 Review, 2020.0145.C30001
Attachments: LopezAP-32-954858-1.pdf

Good afternoon. | have scheduled this legal notice for 8/9, for a cost of $232.10.

Simon Sizer | Legal & Obituary Clerk

Yakima Herald-Republic

114 North 4th Street, Yakima, WA 98901
P.O. Box 9668, Yakima, WA 98909

Phone: (509) 577-7740 | Fax: (509) 577-7766

From: Valle, Jenny <Jenny.Valle@uniongapwa.gov>
Sent: Thursday, August 6, 2020 7:31 AM

To: Simon Sizer <ssizer@yakimaherald.com>
Subject: Class 3 Review, 2020.0145.C30001

Morning Simon,

Will you please post as soon as possible. Thank you

Jenny Valle

Administrative

(N9 57R-2638

jennyvalle cuniongapwa.gov

P.C, BOX 3008 | 102 WEST AHTANUM | UNION GAP, Wa 98903-0008
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-Ad Proof-

This is the proof of your ad scheduled to run on the dates indicated below.
Please proof read notice carefully to check spelling and run dates,
if you need to make changes

Date:

Account #:
Company Name:
Contact:

Address:

Telephone:

Fax:

08/06/20

110020

CITY OF UNION GAP
Teresa Lopez, AP

PO BOX 3008
UNION GAP, WA 98903-0008

(509) 248-0432

(509) 248-6494

Account Rep:
Phone #
Email:

Ad ID:

Start:
Stop:

Total Cost:
Lines:

# of Inserts:
Ad Class:

Simon Sizer
(509) 577-7740
ssizeriwyakimaherald.com

954858

08/09/20
08/09/20

$232.10
88.0

1

6021

Run Dates:

Yakima Herald-Republic

08/09/20




NOTICE OF APPLICATION

DATE: August 4, 2020
FROM: Jason Cavanaugh, CBO

Public Works & Community Development
APPLICANT: Leanne Liddicoat, Digital Design and
Development
SUBJECT: Notice of Application for a Class 3 (Conditional
Use) Application
FILE NO.: 2020.0145.C30001
TAX PARCEL NUMBERS: 19133212502
DATE OF APPLICATION: July 22, 2020
Date of Determination of Application Completeness: July
28,2020

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The applicant is proposing to construct a multifamily triplex
building approximately 3,499 square feet in area in the R-2
zone. The property is located 1811 Lakeata Avenue, Union
Gap, Washington 98903. The parcel numberis 19133212502

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:

The proposal is categorical exempt from the State Environ-
mental Policy Act (SEPA) per WAC 197-11-800(1)(b)(ii). The
City of Union Gap Municipal Code 18.50.030.

REQUEST FOR WRITTEN COMMENTS:

Agencies, tribes and the public are encouraged to review and
comment on the proposed project. There is a 14-day com-
ment period for this review. All written comments received

by, August, 18, 2020, will be considered. Please send your
written comments to City of Union Gap, P.O. Box 3008,

Union Gap, Washington 98903 or email your comments to
jenny.valle@uniongapwa.gov Please reference file number
2020.0145.C30001

The file containing the complete application is available for
public review at the City of Union Gap Public Works & Com-
munity Development Department. If you have any questions
on this proposal, please contact Jenny Valle at (509) 575-
3638 or by email at Jenny.Valle @ uniongapwa.gov

(954858) August 9, 2020

Courtesy of Yakima Herald-Republic




Valle, Jenny

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Valle, Jenny

Thursday, August 6, 2020 7:32 AM
'ssizer@yakimaherald.com’

Class 3 Review, 2020.0145.C30001

NOA Triplex Liddicoat_ Lakeata Ave 2020.0145.C30001.docx

Morning Simon,

Will you please post as soon as possible. Thank you

Jenny Valle

Admimstranve

(509) B7¢

jennyvalleauniongapwa.gav

P.C. BOX 3008 | 102 WEST AHTANUM | UNION GAP, WA 98903-00082
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Valle, Jenny

From: Valle, Jenny

Sent: Tuesday, August 4, 2020 4:30 PM

To: Cavanaugh, Jason; Dominguez, David; Fisher, Arlene; Clifton, Karen; Cobb, Gregory;
‘Bronson Brown’; 'Lynn Deitrick'

Cc: Henne, Dennis; 'leanne liddicoat'

Subject: Class 3 Review, 2020.0145.C30001

Attachments: doc05963320200804102719.pdf; doc05963420200804103027.pdf

Attached will be the above mentioned for your review and comment. Thank you

Jenny Valle

Administrative Secretary

1509) 575-3638
|

jennywvalle@uniongapwa.gov

P.C. BOX 3008 | 102 WEST AHTANUM | UNION GAP, WA 92903-0008

32



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE UPON APPLICANT,
AND UPON OTHER PARTIES

RE: Notice of Application — Class 3 Review
Applicant: Digital Design and Development

Property Owner: Araceli Gonzalez & Roberto Arteaga
Parcel # 191332-12502

File No: 2020.0145.C30001

Jenny Valle, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says, I am competent
to be a witness and state as follows, that on the 4th day of August, 2020, the
undersigned deposited in the U.S. Mail a properly stamped and addressed envelope
by first class mail, postage prepaid, to the Adjoining Owners to the attached
addresses, containing a copy of the document and checklist to which is attached to
this Affidavit.

I certify under the penalty of perjury on the laws of the State of Washington
the foregoing is true and correct.

DATED this 4th day of August, 2020, at Union Gap, Washington.

¥ gy
Jenny VéTIe, Administrative Secretary

Public Works & Community
Development

3l



CITY OF

UNION GAP

1883
NOTICE OF APPLICATION
DATE: August 4, 2020 _
FROM: Jason Cavanaugh, CBO

Public Works & Community Development
APPLICANT: Leanne Liddicoat, Digital Design and Development
SUBJECT:  Notice of Application for a Class 3 (Conditional Use) Application
FILE NO.: 2020.0145.C30001
TAX PARCEL NUMBERS: 19133212502
DATE OF APPLICATION: July 22, 2020
Date of Determination of Application Completeness: July 28, 2020

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The applicant is proposing to construct a multifamily triplex building approximately 3,499 square feet in
area in the R-2 zone. The property is located 1811 Lakeata Avenue, Union Gap, Washington 98903. The
parcel number is 19133212502

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:
The proposal is categorical exempt from the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) per WAC
197-11-800(1)(b)(ii). The City of Union Gap Municipal Code 18.50.030.

REQUEST FOR WRITTEN COMMENTS:

Agencies, tribes and the public are encouraged to review and comment on the proposed project. There is a
14-day comment period for this review. All written comments received by, August, 18, 2020, will be
considered. Please send your written comments to City of Union Gap, P.O. Box 3008, Union Gap,
Washington 98903 or email your comments to jenny.valle@uniongapwa.gov_Please reference file
number 2020.0145.C30001

The file containing the complete application is available for public review at the City of Union Gap
Public Works & Community Development Department. If you have any questions on this proposal,
please contact Jenny Valle at (509) 575-3638 or by email at Jenny.Valle@uniongapwa.gov

30
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Class Three Date Issued:
City of Union Gap 07/22/2020
3106 Ist Street | P.O. Box 3008 it e
Union Gap, WA 98903 Permit #:
509-575-3638 Fax 509-248-6494
2020.0145.C30001
Permit is not valid until paid in full
Applied Date: 07/22/2020 Issue Date: 07/22/2020 Expiration Date 01/18/2021
Proposed Use: TRI-PLEX IN R-2 ZONING
Physical Address: 1811 LAKEATA AVE Require Sprinklers: No
Parcel #: 19133212502 Structures: Heating:
Subdivision: Stories: Roofing:
Zoning: Bedrooms: Bathrooms:
Load: Construction Type:
Use: Code Edition:
Occupancy: Service Location:
Applicant Contractor
DIGITAL DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT LLC, TBD,
3611 RIVER ROAD, STE 100
YAKIMA, WA 98902 ,
Contact: Contact:
Phone:  (509) 833-8552 Phone: () -
Fax: () - Fax: () -
Email: Bus Lic:
Cont Lic:
UBI:
Fees Qty Rate Amount  Date Fully Paid Invoice # Amount
Class Three Review 1.00 751.73 751.73
NOTICE OF APPLICATION 1.00 350.00 350.00
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 1.00 150.00 150.00
HEARING EXAMINER 1.00 1,600.00 1,600.00
2,851.73
Estimated Balance Due: 2,851.73

Permit is not valid until paid in full

By signing this document, I agree to abide by the laws, codes and standard specifications governing land development,
construction and fire/life safety as required by Federal and State laws and Union Gap Municipal Code.

Applicant Signature

Initials

Date

Page 1



b - LAND USE APPLICATION

40 !
[ ..
} .;‘;1,«1 L CTRY OF UNTON GAP, DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
-1 PR

3006 SOUTH 1M STREET, UNION GAP, WASIING TON 98903
VOICE: (509) 575-3638 FAX: (509) 248-6494
INSTRUCTIONS — PLEASE READ FIRST  Please type or print your answers clearly.

Answer all guestions completely. 11 you have any questions about this form or the application process, please ask a Planner. Remember
to bring all neeessary attachments and the required filing fee when the application is submitted. Community Development camot aceepl
an application unless it is complete and the filing fee paid. Filing fees arc not relundable.

This application consists of tour parts, PART T - GENERAL INFORMATION AND PART IV CERTIFICATION are on (his page.
PART I and 111 contain additional information specific Lo your proposal and MUS'T be attached (o this pige Lo complete the application,
PART | - GENERATL INFORMATION

. Applicant’s Name. Address. IName | Digital Design and Development/Leanne Liddicoat
And Phone Number : -
Street (3611 River Road, Ste 100 B
City | Yakima |1 |wa  [7ip|98902 | Phone|833-8552
7 AopTiints P e Tk g [T N
2 Applicant’s Property Inlu\..\-[.-— ;l':td _DJ“\}'_K_I_ /\E_ﬁcnl , DI Purch:_l:icr [:] ()IhCl.'—r_._“_____w_» e

3. Property Owner's Name,
Address. And Phone Number
(1T Other Than Applicant)

Name

Street
City Yakima
. Subject Property’s Assessor’s Parcel Number(s):

Roberto Arteaga

_1 4400 Tietonp_rive

srfwa

19133212502

3. Legal Desceription of Property. (i lengthy. please attach it on a separate document)

98908 | Phone

B -

s073453

HUGO SIGMUND'S GARDEN TRS: BEG 200 £7T1§ 7

FTECE N CORLOTOTH SO FTTHE H10 T TH N AGT FTTHWE FT,TH S 31 FTTH W 62 £T.TH S 26-F T, THW 2207 TO DEG.

R L Oc20cesb O wiw [ O eor Cee CJPko
1811 Lakeata Ave

8. Type OF Application: (Check AT That A pply)

0. Properly s
I r-1 R-2 [R-3 [ R-4 [T -1

7. Property Address:

O Administrative Adjustment
Class (3) Review

Short Plat

[.ong Plat

Admin. Modification
Appeal

Home Oceupation

5
a
O
|
O
O

Short Plat Exemption:

Environmental Cheeklist (SEPA)
Right-ol-Way Vacation
Transportation Concurrency
Non-Conforming Structure/Use
Type 3 Modification

Interpretation by Hearing Examiner

Temporary Use Permil

ooooooaa

Comp Plan Amendment

O oOther:

Fasement Release
Rezane
Shoreline

Critical Arcas
Variance
Amended Plat

Binding Site Plan

ooOooOoodaad

Planned Development

i
|

PART I - SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION & PART 11 - REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS

9. SEE ATTACHLED SHEETS

PART IV - CERTIFICATION

-

PROPERTY o\VNI-:RS“SKiNz\'l‘l’li?jé

Notes:

DATEFLIEPAID

FORADMINISTRATIVEUSEONLY

CRECEIVEDBY

05/11/2020
DATE

10. 1 certily that the information on this application and the required attachments are true and correct (o the best of my knowledge.

)

_ Revised 09-12

. Amount

abate




[Print Map] [Close Map]

i 1 I
| sstwosee HOMEPARK

| #UGO SlemuND'S GARGE:

d

5
| ! :
HUQO SIGMUND'S GARDEN, TRAf

Ru

|

12523 12404 )|1465 12457 (12487 3
12524

l-ilac-
===kl

~
gJ 13420 { 134 Ill

H

29017

|

SCHOOL " 2

— ' s tyinmmam s oot g ]

|
|
|
!
i
| |
b |
{
|
| Toam |
13409 L |

IGMUND'S GARDEN TRACTS f a0
{

(

et nch=- ]El
) Feet 200 4

~ J/Parcel Address: 1811 LAKEATA AVE, UNION GAP WA 98903 .
s T  [Parcel Owner(s): ARACELI GoNzALEZ ‘ - i

{Parcel Number: 19133212502 g‘Parcel Size: 0.29 Acre(s)

o fPropc_erty Use: 11 Single Unit _—M A ) a

""" Tax éode Are:-; (TCA):"@ & o -Tax ‘Yé;r: 205{) e

Improvement Value: $55700 Land Value: $28500
|CurrentUse Value: $0 ) CurrentUse Improvement: $0 S
New Constuction$0 [ Total Assessed Value:§84200 .

Zo?ﬂrTg
Urban Growth Area: Union Gap ___|Future Landuse Designation: City Limits (Yakima County Plan 2015) i
FEMA:

FIRM Panel Number: 53077C1053D

<]
3
c
3.
o
31
o
c
=
o
o
3
i
=21
o
[
NI
o
34
ol
X
Q.
I
o
3
Q
3.

+ Lafitude:46° 34'27.003" |+ Longitude=120°28' 35577"  |Range19 Township3 Sectondz |
Narrative Description: HUGO SIGMUND'S GARDEN TRS: BEG 209 FTS & 227 FT E OF NW COR LOT 9,TH S93 FT.TH E 110 FT.TH
N147FTTHWEFTTHS 31 FLTHWB2FTTHS 23->FTTHW22FTTOBEG.
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City of Union Gap
Class 3 Review

Iy 3,499 square feet in area in the R-2 zone. The property is located 1811 Lakeata Aveave, Uaion Gap, Washingtoa 95903

2 to construet a ly triplex building apy

is prop

The app!

NOTICE OF APPLICATION:
The parcel number is 19133212502

AC 197-11-800(1)b)(i1). The City of 1 Code 18.50.030.

State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) per W.
ceived by, August 182020, will be ¢ onsidered. Please sead your walten
0.0145.C30001

:___3 Gap. V

(his proposal, please contact Jenny Valle 3t 00) $75-3638

0 Gap Community Development Department. If you have any i

review at the

plete application is available for public
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AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

Jason Cavanaugh, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says, I
am competent to be a witness and state as follows, that on the 4th day of
August, 2020 I posted an 11 x 17 copy of the attached notice on the south
property line of parcel 191332-12502 on the north side of Lakeata Ave.

I certify under penalty of perjury on the laws of the State of Washington the
foregoing is true and correct.

DATED this 4th day of August, 2020.

s o

o Ja

Public Works and Community Development

SEPA Aff Posting
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Easy Peel® Labels
Use Avery® Template 51609

ANGELO ANTHONY TAYLOR
1804 LAKEATA AVE
UNION GAP, WA 98903

BARBARA RUST
1903 LILAC LN
UNION GAP, WA 98903

DATA STAR CORPORATION
111 LUPINE DR.
YAKIMA, WA 98901

FEDERICO LAGUNA-ISLAS
1513 FOLSOM AVE
YAKIMA, WA 98902

JUAN A SR & MINERVA SALAZAR
419 N 69™ AVE
YAKIMA, WA 98908

MANUEL TREVINO
1809 MCNAIR AVE
UNION GAP, WA 98903

MARY GONZALEZ
1805 LAKETA AVE
UNION GAP, WA 98903

MYRON BEAUCHENE
1802 MCNAIR AVE
UNION GAP, WA 98903

RAMIRO FLORES ARRELLANO
1811 MC NAIR AVE.
UNION GAP, WA 98903

SUSANNAH ARMSTRONG
1813 MCNAIR AVE
UNION GAP, WA 98903

Etiquettes faciles a peler
Utilisez le aabarit AVERY® 5160®

[

A

Bend along fine o
1 Paper

expose Pop-up Edge™

[

ANTONIO & ARELI RIVERA
1816 LAKEATA AVE
UNION GAP, WA 98903

CHARLES & MARILYN FERREIRA
1905 LILAC LN
UNION GAP, WA 98903

DAVE & DEBRA MATSON
2218 CORNELL AVE
YAKIMA, WA 98903

JACK & SHERRIE HEAVERLO WILLIAMS
1812 MCNAIR AVE
UNION GAP, WA 98903

JUAN ANTONIO RODRIGUEZ JR
118 STHORN ST
SPOKANE, WA 99202

MARIA DEL CARMEN EDGERLY
1918 S 18™ ST
UNION GAP, WA 98903

MICHAEL & DARLA MACDONALD
1808 LAKEATA AVE
UNION GAP, WA 98903

NANCY KRAUSE
19205 18™ ST
YAKIMA, WA 98903

STANLEY & JANICE BERNATH
1803 LAKEATA ST
YAKIMA, WA 98903

TINA CYR
1815 LAKEATA AVE
UNION GAP, WA 98903

A

s 3 ]
sensde Repliez & {a hachure afinde }

raudlar la vabiand Danumiic |

{8\ AVERY® 51600

i
i
A
ANTONIO & MARCELA CAUSOR
1116 S6™ AVE
YAKIMA, WA 98902

DANIEL DRISKILL
1901 MCNAIR AVE
UNION GAP, WA 98903

DELBERT & PATRICIA ODMAN
805 S 22NP AVE
YAKIMA, WA 98902

JAMES & JOSEPHINE NORMAN
1813 LAKEATA AVE
UNION GAP, WA 98903

KARRI ESPINOZA
710 S 17™ AVE
YAKIMA, WA 98902

MARION WALKER
1812 LAKEATA AVE
UNION GAP, WA 98903

MOLLIE LEE
1904 MCNAIR AVE
YAKIMA, WA 98903

RBF RETIREM.ENT INVESTMENTS LLC
1806 MC NAIR
UNION GAP, WA 98903

SUSANA ISIORDIA ESTRADA
1807 MCNAIR AVE
UNION GAP, WA 98903

TRACY LANSDEN
1901 LILACLN
UNION GAP, WA 98903

WWW.avery.com H
H

4 DAR 4R ALIFERS



Easy Peel® Labels i 4 B Bend along lineto | v B ® |
Use Avery® Template 51609 A: 1Paper s======  aypose Pop-up Edge™ é AVERY® 5160 i
TRACY LANSDEN WILLIAM & LEA DRISKILL YAKIMA SCHOOL #7
1814 LAKEATA ST 1814 MCNAIR AVE 104 N 4™ AVE
UNION GAP, WA 98903 UNION GAP, WA 98903 YAKIMA, WA 98902
TRACY LANSDEN WILLIAM & LEA DRISKILL YAKIMA SCHOOL #7
1814 LAKEATA ST . 1814 MCNAIR AVE 104 N 4™ AVE
UNION GAP, WA 98903 UNION GAP, WA 98903 YAKIMA, WA 98902
Etiquettes faciles a peler ! g A d Repliez 4 {a hachure afin de | WVIW.aVery.com H
Utilisez le gabarit AVERY® 5160% PooLamEe., révéler le rehord Pon.unic | 1.ann_cn. Avebv :



PARCEL NUMBER
19133212514
19133212499
19133212464
19133212488
19133212489
19133212524
19133213422
19133213403
19133212449
19133221020
19133221024
19133212492
19133212503
19133212486
19133212448
19133212515
19133212511
19133221021
19133212497
19133212501
19133212411
19133212483
19133212509
19133221022
19133212510
19133212444
19133212527
19133212512
19133212456
19133212504
19133212487
19133212498
19133212450
19133212485
19133212493
19133224017

OWER
ANGELO ANTHONY TAYLOR
ANTONIO & ARELI RIVERA
ANTONIO & MARCELA CAUSOR
BARBARA RUST
CHARLES S & MARILYN FERREIRA
DANIEL L DRISKILL
DATA STAR CORPORATION
DATASTAR CORPORATION
DAVE & DEBRA MATSON
DELBERT D & PATRICIA ODMAN
FEDERICO LAGUNA-ISLAS
JACK & SHERRIE HEAVERLO WILLIAMS
JAMES & JOSEPHINE NORMAN
JUAN A SR & MINERVA SALAZAR
JUAN ANTONIO RODRIGUEZ JR
KARR! ESPINOZA
MANUEL P TREVINO
MARIA DEL CARMEN EDGERLY
MARION WALKER
MARY GONZALEZ
MICHAEL E & DARLA MACDONALD
MOLLIE J. LEE
MYRON BEAUCHENE
NANCY KRAUSE
R B FRETIREMENT INVESTMENTS LLC
RAMIRO FLORES ARRELLANO
STANLEY E. & JANICE BERNATH
SUSANA ISIORDIA ESTRADA
SUSANNAH ARMSTRONG
TINA CYR
TRACY L LANSDEN
TRACY L LANSDEN
UNION GAP CITY
WILLIAM E & LEA DRISKILL
WILLIAM E. DRISKILL
YAKIMA SCHOOL #7

ADDRESS
1804 LAKEATA AVE
1816 LAKEATA AVE
1116 S6TH AVE
1903 LILAC LANE
1905 LILACLN
1901 MCNAIR AVE
111 LUPINE DR
111 LUPINE DR
2218 CORNELL AVE
805 S 22ND AVE
1513 FOLSOM AVE
1812 MC NAIR AVE
1813 LAKEATA AVE
419 N 69TH AVE
118 STHORN ST
710 S 17TH AVE
1809 MCNAIR AVE
1918 S 18TH ST
1812 LAKEATA AVE
1805 LAKETA AVE
1808 LAKEATA AVE
1904 MCNAIR AVE
1802 MCNAIR AVE
1920 S 18TH ST
1806 MC NAIR

1811 MC NAIR AVE.

1803 LAKEATA ST
1807 MCNAIR AVE
1813 MCNAIR AVE
1815 LAKEATA AVE
1901 LILAC LN
1814 LAKEATA ST

102 W AHTANUM RD

1814 MCNAIR AVE
1814 MCNAIR AVE
104 N 4TH AVE

CITYy
UNION GAP
UNION GAP
YAKIMA
UNION GAP
UNION GAP
UNION GAP
YAKIMA
YAKIMA
YAKIMA
YAKIMA
YAKIMA
UNION GAP
UNION GAP
YAKIMA
SPOKANE
YAKIMA
UNION GAP
UNION GAP
UNION GAP
UNION GAP
UNION GAP
YAKIMA
UNION GAP
YAKIMA
UNION GAP
UNION GAP
YAKIMA
UNION GAP
UNION GAP
UNION GAP
UNION GAP
UNION GAP
UNION GAP
UNION GAP
YAKIMA
YAKIMA

STATE
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA



Zip
98903
98903
98902
98903
98903
98903
98901
98901
98903
98902
98902
98903
98903
98908
99202
98902
98903
98903
98903
98903
98903
98903
98903
98903
98903
98903
98903
98903
98903
98903
98903
98903
98903
98903
98903
98902




Exhibit 2

File Number: 2020.0145.C30001

Applicant/Property Owner: Leanne Liddicoat, Digital Design and Development/Roberto Arteaga
Hearing Date: September22,-2020 October 13, 2020 '

s
CIDEX |



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

DATE: September 9, 2020

TO: Applicant, Adjoining Owners, and Public

FROM: City of Union Gap, Public Works and Community Development
APPLICANT: Leanne Liddicoat, Digital Design and Development

SUBJECT: Hearing Examiner Public Hearing Notice

FILE NO.: 2020.0145.C30001

TAX PARCEL NUMBERS: 19133212502

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The applicant is proposing to construct a multifamily triplex building approximately 3,499 square feet
in area in the R-2 zone. The property is located 1811 Lakeata Avenue, Union Gap, Washington
98903. The parcel number is 19133212502

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:
The proposal is categorically exempt from the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) per WAC
197-11-800(1)(b)(ii).

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING: On September 22, 2020 commencing at 10:00 a.m., or as soon
thereafter as possible, the Union Gap Hearing Examiner will conduct an open record public hearing to
consider the above applications. The hearing will be conducted via GOTOMeeting.

To attend telephonically via GoToMeeting: On Tuesday, September 22, 2020 at 10:00 a.m., dial the
number below, then enter access code followed by the # sign, and follow the prompts:

Phone Number: 1(872) 240-3212
Access Code: 434-304-653

To attend from your computer, tablet or smartphone go to:
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/434304653

COMMENTS:

Agencies, tribes and the public are encouraged to review and comment on the proposed project and its
probable impacts. Please provide your comments at the open record hearing or send your written
comments and any documents to be included in the record prior to the hearing to the address below.

City of Union Gap

Public Works and Community Development Department
P.O. Box 3008

Union Gap, Washington 98903-0008

Or email your comments and documents to jenny.valle@uniongapwa.gov by September 21, 2020 to be
included in the City staff report to the Hearing Examiner. You may also provide verbal comment at the public
hearing.

The file containing the complete application is available for public review at the City of Union Gap
Public Works and Community Development Department. If you have any questions on this proposal,
please contact the City at 509.575.3638 or by email at jenny.valle@uniongapwa.gov

13



CITY OF

UNION GAP

1883
NOTICE OF APPLICATION
DATE: August 4, 2020 .
FROM: Jason Cavanaugh, CBO

Public Works & Community Development
APPLICANT: Leanne Liddicoat, Digital Design and Development
SUBJECT:  Notice of Application for a Class 3 (Conditional Use) Application
FILE NO.: 2020.0145.C30001
TAX PARCEL NUMBERS: 19133212502
DATE OF APPLICATION: July 22,2020
Date of Determination of Application Completeness: July 28, 2020

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
The applicant is proposing to construct a multifamily triplex building approximately 3,499 square feet in
area in the R-2 zone. The property is located 1811 Lakeata Avenue, Union Gap, Washington 98903. The
parcel number is 19133212502

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:
The proposal is categorical exempt from the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) per WAC
197-11-800(1)(b)(ii). The City of Union Gap Municipal Code 18.50.030.

REQUEST FOR WRITTEN COMMENTS:

Agencies, tribes and the public are encouraged to review and comment on the proposed project. There is a
14-day comment period for this review. All written comments received by, August, 18, 2020, will be
considered. Please send your written comments to City of Union Gap, P.O. Box 3008, Union Gap,
Washington 98903 or email your comments to jenny.valle@uniongapwa.gov_Please reference file
number 2020.0145.C30001

The file containing the complete application is available for public review at the City of Union Gap
Public Works & Community Development Department. If you have any questions on this proposal,
please contact Jenny Valle at (509) 575-3638 or by email at Jenny.Valle@uniongapwa.gov

iz

(509) 248-0432 | P.O. BOX 3008 | 102 WEST AHTANUM | UNION GAP, WA 98903-0008 WWW.UNIONGAPWA.GOV



LAND USE APPLICATION

CITY OF UNION GAP, DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
3106 SOUTH 1" STREET, UNION GAP, WASHINGTON 98903
VOICE: (509) 575-3638 IFFAX: (509) 248-6494

INSTRUCTIONS — PLEASE READ FIRST Please type or print your answers clearly.

Answer all guestions completely. 1 you have any questions about this form or the application process, please ask a Planner. Remember
to bring all necessary attachments and the required filing fee when the application is submitted. Community Development cannot aceept
an application unless it is complete and the [iling fee paid. Filing fees are not relundable.

This application consists of four parts. PART T - GENERAL INFORMATION AND PART IV — CERTIFICATION arc on this page.
PART 11 and [l contain additional information specific to your proposal and MUS'T be attached Lo this page to complete the application.

PART I — GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Applicant’s Name. Address, | Name

Digital Design and Development/Leanne Liddicoat
And Phone Number

Street |3611 River Road, Ste 100

City  |Yakima st |waA  [ip|98902 |Phonc|s33-8552
2. Applicant’s Property Interest |Check I . Srehncor -

B | Owner Agent 3} Purchaser | Other
3. Property Owner’s Name, Name  |Roberto Arteaga

Address, And Phone Number . ; .
(If Other Than Applicant) Street 114400 Tieton Drive

City  |Yakima |s1 |wa |zip|o8g08

Phone I 307-3453

4. Subject Property’s Assessor’s Parcel Number(s): 191 33212502
5. Legal Dré;scridplioh76‘1:1’-1"6[_7‘01'\4)7. (if fengthy, pi({nﬂ: attach it on a separate document)

HUGO SIGMUND'S GARDCEN TRS: BEG 200 FTS & 227 FT E OF NW COR LOT 9.TH S93 FT,THE 110 FT,THN 147 FT.THWG FT,TH S 31 FT,THW 62 FT,TH S 23->FT,TH W 22 FT TO BEG.

0. Property’s Existing Zoning:

Or-1 R-2 [JR-3 OR-4 JC-1 De-2Ocesb OQww -1 eor O e O PkO

7. Property Address:
ropery A4S 1811 Lakeata Ave.

8. Type ()l‘/\pp”ciiii(;l—li (Cheek Al 'That Apply)

[0 Administrative Adjustment Iinvironmental Cheeklist (SEPA) Lasement Release

E—ClassRevdiew Right-of-Way Vacation Rezane
Class (3) Review Transportation Concurrency Shorcline

Short Plat
Long Plat

Non-Conforming Structure/Use Critical Arcas

Type 3 Modification Variance

Admin. Modification Interpretation by Hearing Examiner Amended Plat

Appeal Temporary Use Permit Binding Site Plan

ooOoOoooan
OoOoOooonoano

Home Occupation Comp Plan Amendment Planned Development

O OOO00O0Oxr

Short Plat Exemption: O oter:

PART II - SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION & PART 111 - REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS

9. SEL ATTACHED SHEETS

PART IV — CERTIFICATION

10. 1 certity that the information on this application and the required attachments are true and correet to the best of my knowledge.

Do :,' U g
,&@'C%ijz- ~-f/"(”l/fd Qe — 05/11/2020

PROPERTY OWNERS Sl(;NA'rur;j-: DATE

FOR ADMINISTRATIVIE USE ONILY B -  Revised 09-12
Notes: FILE #

DATE FEE PAID RECEIVED BY | Amount [ ReceiptNo. [ Hearing Daie
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[Print Map] [Close Map]
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ight (C) Yakima County GIS o Fest 200 400 600
Parcel Address: 1811 LAKEATA AVE, UNION GAP ,WA 98903
191332-12502 12/03 #61
: Parcel Owner(s): ARACELI GONZALEZ
Parcel Number: 19133212502 Parcel Size: 0.29 Acre(s)
sA|Property Use: 11 Single Unit

8 | T2x Code Area (TCA): 330 Tax Year: 2020
| Improvement Value: $55700 Land Value: $28500
d|CurrentUse Value: $0 CurrentUse Improvement: $0

New Construction:$0 Total Assessed Value:$84200
Zoning: Jurisdiction: Union Gap (Urban Area Zoning Ordinance)
Urban Growth Area: Union Gap Future Landuse Designation: City Limits (Yakima County Plan 2015)
FEMA:

FIRM Panel Number: 53077C1053D

+ Latitude:46° 34' 27.003" + Longitude:-120° 28' 35.577" Range:19 Township:13 Section:32

Narrative Description: HUGO SIGMUND'S GARDEN TRS: BEG 209 FTS & 227 FT E OF NW COR LOT 9,TH S93 FT,TH E 110 FT,TH
N 147 FT,TH W6 FT,TH S 31 FT,TH W 82 FT,TH S 23->FT,TH W 22 FT TO BEG.

MAP AND PARCEL DATA ARE BELIEVED TO BE ACCURATE, BUT ACCURACY IS NOT GUARANTEED; THIS IS NOTA LEGAL
DOCUMENT AND SHOULD NOT BE SUBSTITUTED FOR A TITLE SEARCH, APPRAISAL, SURVEY, FLOODPLAIN OR ZONING
VERIFICATION
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City of Union Gap, WA
Adjoining City Zoning - APN 19133212502

= & RBoce | n

Lakeata Ave

St

S 18th

Union Gap Zoning

- CBD - Central Business District
- PBD - Public Building District
- PKO - Parks\Open Space

R2 - Single Family 2 Residential
88888 WW - Wholesale/Warehouse District

PROJECT LOCATOR

/ YVCOG \

\ ik - @ Subject Parcel
C/

Note: Parcel line offset from zoning infomration is an artifact of GIS data vertical integration only

| .
| YVCOG GIS - 17 August 2020
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9/8/2020, 10:59:37 AM 0.02 mi
Tax Lot Text [ I Taxiots ] City Limits ==

0 0.01 0.02 0.04 km
Source: Esri, Maxar, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS,

Yakima County
YYakima county boundary is from the Washington State Department of Ecology, but the City limits is from Yakima County Records. | Yakima City/County GIS, Yakima GIS, Maxar | Esri Community Maps Contributors, City of Yakima, WA State Parks GIS,




Exhibit 1

File Number: 2020.0145.C30001

Applicant/Property Owner: Leanne Liddicoat, Digital Design and Development/Roberto Arteaga
Hearing Date: September22,2020 October 13, 2020 T9C



 Class Three Date Issued:
City of Union Gap 07/22/2020
3106 1st Street | P.O. Box 3008 e
Union Gap, WA 98903 Permit #:
509-575-3638 Fax 509-248-6494
2020.0145.C30001
Permit is not valid until paid in full
Applied Date: 07/22/2020 Issue Date: 07/22/2020 Expiration Date 01/18/2021
Proposed Use: TRI-PLEX IN R-2 ZONING
Physical Address: 1811 LAKEATA AVE Require Sprinklers: No
Parcel #: 19133212502 Structures: Heating:
Subdivision: Stories: Roofing:
Zoning: Bedrooms: Bathrooms:
Load: Construction Type:
Use: Code Edition:
Occupancy: Service Location:
Applicant Contractor
DIGITAL DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT LLC, TBD,
3611 RIVER ROAD, STE 100
YAKIMA, WA 98902 ,
Contact: Contact:
Phone:  (509) 833-8552 Phone: () -
Fax: () - Fax: () -
Email: Bus Lic:
Cont Lie:
UBI:
Fees Qty Rate Amount  Date Fully Paid Invoice # Amount
Class Three Review 1.00 751.73 751.73
NOTICE OF APPLICATION 1.00 350.00 350.00
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 1.00 150.00 150.00
HEARING EXAMINER 1.00 1,600.00 1,600.00
2,851.73
Estimated Balance Due: 2,851.73

Permit is not valid until paid in full

By signing this document, I agree to abide by the laws, codes and standard specifications governing land development,
construction and fire/life safety as required by Federal and State laws and Union Gap Municipal Code.

Applicant Signature

Date

Initials

Page 1



City of Un..n Gap
3106 1st Street
Union Gap, WA 98903
www.ci.union-gap.wa.us

Building Permits

Account Information

DIGITAL DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT LLC, |Cust#: 6460
3611 RIVER ROAD, STE 100 Date: 07/22/2020 Due: 08/21/2020
YAKIMA, WA, 98902 Invoice #: 5876
For: Building Permit
Permit: 2020.0145.C30001
Item ; Taxedé Quantity: Amountj Total
i:Class Three - PLANNING - ENVIRONMENTAL - 07/22/20. N 1.0000: 2,851.73 2,851 .73‘
Non Taxed: 2,851.73
Taxed: 000
Tax @ 0.00%: 10.00
Payments: : o OOO
Total: 2,851.73

Please include your Cust # and Invoice # when submitting payment.



Receipt: 180463 08/04/2020
Acct #: 6460

CITY OF UNION GAP

102 W AHTANUM RD

UNION GAP, WA 98903

509-248-0432

DIGITAL DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT LL(
3611 RIVER ROAD, STE 100
YAKIMA, WA 98902

Invoice Payment
Inv#: 5876 Amt Paid: 2,851.73

Non Taxed Amt: 2,851.73
Total: 2,851.73
Chk: 8644 2,851.73
Ttl Tendered: 2,851.73
Change: 0.00

Issued By: Jenny
08/04/2020 08:33:57



